

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 3712 AND 3719 OF 2024

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3712 OF 2024

**Between:**

Mutyalaa Prafulla Kumar, S/O. M.Ravindra , Occ.Soft ware Employee at USA,  
RIO. H No. 24-1-1830. Orchid Homes. Flat No. 304, Brahmanandapuram,  
Dargamitta, Nellore-524003, Presently RIO. No.11689, Caminito Corriente,  
San Diego, CA-92128, USA, Rep by his GPA Holder, M.Ravindra, S/O.  
Late.M.Subrammanyam.

**Petitioner/Petitioner/Respondent**

**AND**

Mutyala Thejasvi, W/O. M.Prafulla Kumar, D/O. L.K. Subramanyam,  
Occ.House hold, R/O. H .No. 16-11-16M/11/1, East Prashanth Nagar.  
Moosaram Bagh, Hyderabad

**Respondent/Respondent/Petitioner**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI L V RAMANA RAO presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the orders passed in IA No.325 of 2024 in FC.OP No. 1126 of 2019 on the file of Principal Family Judge Cum -XIII Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge at City Civil Courts Hyderabad dated 08-10-2024 and pass

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI L V RAMANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mutyala Thejasvi, W/O. M.Prafulla Kumar, D/O. L.K. Subramanyam,  
Occ.House hold, R/O. H .No. 16-11-16M/11/1, East Prashanth Nagar.  
Moosaram Bagh, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 10.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3719 OF 2024**

**Between:**

Mutyalaa Prafulla Kumar, S/O. M.Ravindra , Occ.Soft ware Employee at USA,  
RIO. H No. 24-1-1830. Orchid Homes. Flat No. 304, Brahmanandapuram,  
Dargamitta, Nellore-524003, Presently RIO. No.11689, Caminito Corriente,  
San Diego, CA-92128, USA, Rep by his GPA Holder, M.Ravindra, S/O.  
Late.M.Subrammanyam.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

Mutyala Thejaswini, W/O. M.Pralulla Kumar, D/o. L.K. Subramanvam.  
Occ.House hold. R/o. H.No. 16-11-16M/11/1 East Prashanth Nauar.  
Moosarambagh Hyderabad

**Respondent**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI L V RAMANA RAO presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the orders passed in MP No.105 of 2024 in M.C. No. 362 of 2019 on the file of Principal Family Judge Cum -XIII Addl. Metropolitan Sessions Judge at City Civil Courts Hyderabad dated 08-10-2024 in the interest of justice,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI L V RAMANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mutyala Thejaswini, W/O. M.Pralulla Kumar, D/o. L.K. Subramanvam.  
Occ.House hold. R/o. H.No. 16-11-16M/11/1 East Prashanth Nauar.  
Moosarambagh Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 10.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of

grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER:**

**Issue notice to the respondent.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent and also counsel appearing for the respondent before the trial Court and file proof of service.**

**List these matters on 10.12.2025.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/- A. JAYASREE  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Mutyala Thejasvi, W/O. M.Prafulla Kumar, D/O. L.K. Subramanyam, Occ.House hold, R/O. H .No. 16-11-16M/11/1, East Prashanth Nagar. Moosaram Bagh, Hyderabad (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. L V RAMANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**RY,J**

**DATED:19/11/2025**

**LIST THESE MATTERS ON 10.12.2025**



**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**CRP.No. 3712 AND 3719 OF 2024**